



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 11385/2026

Between:

Suriseti Syamala and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. ANCHA PANDURANGA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR REVENUE

2. GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following:

I.A.No.1 of 2026

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Government Pleader and learned Standing Counsel for the respondents.

The petitioners herein filed W.P.No.10148 of 2026, wherein after hearing the matter, this Court passed an order dated 16.04.2026, which is extracted hereunder:

“Therefore, this Court is of the considered opinion that this Writ Petition can be disposed of with a direction to the 4th Respondent herein to consider the explanation and documents if any, submitted by the petitioners pursuant to the notice dated 24.03.2026 after affording an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner and 6th respondent herein and other stakeholders, if any, at the earliest and to pass speaking orders. Till the completion of the entire exercise, the Respondent Nos.4 to 6 are hereby restrained from interfering with the subject property of the petitioners or taking any coercive steps against them.”

In view of the violation of the order dated 16.04.2026 of this Court, there shall be an interim suspension as prayed for.

Learned Government Pleader and the learned Standing Counsel are directed to inform the order of this Court to the respondents.

WRIT PETITION NO: 11385/2026

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after four(4) weeks.

24.04.2026
TPS

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

